

Docket No. 23-60402

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BNSF Railway Company,
Petitioner,

v.

Surface Transportation Board; United States of America,
Respondents.

Petition for Review of a Decision of the
Surface Transportation Board, Docket No. NOR 42178

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
AND VACATING THE DECISION***

Kathryn D. Kirmayer
J. Frederick Miller Jr.
Amber L. McDonald
Association of American Railroads
425 Third Street, SW
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 639-2100
kkirmayer@aar.org
fmiller@aar.org
amcdonald@aar.org

*Counsel for the Association
of American Railroads*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement ii

Table of Authoritiesiv

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Introduction2

Argument.....4

I. The Board Misconstrues the Meaning of “Capacity,” and Its Definition Is an Inappropriate Measure of the Common Carrier Obligation4

II. Using Contract Negotiations to Define the Common Carrier Obligation Creates a Flawed Definition, Harms Private Contracting, and Reduces Incentives for Long-Term Investment.....9

III. The Board Is Selecting Winners and Losers Among Shippers, Which Is Contrary to Law and Not the Board’s Role as a Neutral Adjudicator.13

Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Burnett v. United States, 154 Fed. Cl. 539 (2021)..... 6-7

Chi., Rock Island & Gulf Ry. Co. v. Crenshaw, 126 S.W. 602 (1910)..... 10

Galena & C. Union R.R. v. Rae, 18 Ill. 488 (1857)..... 7

Granite State Concrete Co. v. STB, 417 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2005) 8

ICC v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co., 145 U.S. 263(1892)2

Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Cobb, Christy & Co., 64 Ill. 128 (1872).....8

Mich. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Duke, 266 U.S. 570 (1925).....4

Nat’l Grain & Feed Ass’n, 5 F.3d 306 (8th Cir. 1993) 7

Pa. R.R. Co. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co., 237 U.S. 121 (1915) 8

Purcell v. United States, 315 U.S. 381 (1942)..... 10-11

United States v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co., 426 U.S. 500 (1976) 8

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

49 U.S.C. § 10101(2)12

49 U.S.C. § 105027

49 U.S.C. § 10903 7

49 U.S.C. § 11101 2

S. Rep. No. 104-176 (1995)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>B.J. Alan Co., Inc., et al.</i> , 5 I.C.C. 700, 710 (1989).....	4
<i>CSX Corp. & CSX Transp., Inc., Norfolk S. Corp. & Norfolk S. Ry. Co.— Control and Operating Leases/Agreements—Conrail Inc. & Consol. Rail Corp., FD No. 33388 (Sub-No. 91) (STB served Oct. 20, 2004)</i>	13
<i>DeBruce Grain v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , NOR 42023 (STB served Dec. 22, 1997)	13
<i>Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Law of Bailments</i> § 508 (1863).....	7
<i>Livestock, S., Sw., Cent. and W. Territories</i> , 346 I.C.C. 418 (1974).....	2
<i>Montana v. BNSF Ry.</i> , NOR 42124 (STB served Apr. 26, 2013)	8
<i>Nat’l Grain & Feed Ass’n v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 8 I.C.C.2d 421 (1992).....	7
<i>NTEC—Ex Parte Petition for Emergency Service Order, Docket No. NOR 42178 (STB served June 23, 2023)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>NTEC—Ex Parte Petition for Emergency Service Order, Docket No. NOR 42178 (STB served Aug. 14, 2023)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Part 228 Amendment Denial</i> , 85 C.A.B. 1961, 1980 WL 20189 (1980).....	4
<i>Review of Commodity, Boxcar, and TOFC/COFC Exemptions, EP 704 (STB served Oct. 21, 2010)</i>	12
<i>Savannah Port Terminal R.R., Inc.</i> , FD 34920 (STB served May 30, 2008).....	14
<i>Sherwin Alumina Co., LLC, v. Union Pacific R.R Co., NOR 42143 (STB served Sept. 29, 2015)</i>	8, 13
<i>Shippers Comm., OT-5 v. Ann Arbor R.R.</i> , 5 I.C.C.2d 856 (1989)	5-6
<i>Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co., NOR 42056 (STB served Sep. 27, 2004)</i>	2, 6
